

Selected docket entries for case 21-13891

Generated: 12/12/2023 11:51:08

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
02/22/2022	<u>12</u> Appellant's Initial Brief	2	Appellant's brief filed by Leslie Meyers. [21-13891] (ECF: Jonathan Dodson)

APPEAL NO.: 21-13891-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

LESLIE MEYERS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ALBANY DIVISION
CASE NO.: 1:18-CR-00058-LAG-TQL-1

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Jonathan Dodson
Federal Defenders of the
Middle District of Georgia, Inc.
440 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Suite 400
Macon, Georgia 31201
Tel: (478) 743-4747
Fax: (478) 207-3419
E-mail: jonathan_dodson@fd.org
Appellate Counsel for Mr. Cannon

**Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure
Statement**

Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Course of Proceedings and Disposition	3
Statement of the Facts.....	5
A. Relevant Conduct.....	5
B. PSR Calculations.....	7
C. Sentencing Hearing.....	8
Summary of the Argument	14
Standards and Scopes of Review.....	15
Argument and Citations of Authority	16
I. The District Court erred by finding that Mr. Meyers killed a dog with his belt, based only on proffered evidence and over his objection.....	16
II. The District Court’s sentence of Mr. Meyers was substantively unreasonable.....	20

A. Mr. Meyers preserved an objection to the reasonableness of the sentence.	20
B. Mr. Meyers did not waive the right to appeal an above-Guidelines sentence in his plea agreement.	20
C. This Court’s standard of review.....	21
D. The scope of the District Court’s discretion.....	22
E. The court’s sentence was greater than necessary to satisfy the relevant sentencing factors, and it caused an unwarranted sentencing disparity.	23
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Service	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 762 (2020).....	20
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Ibarra</i> , 740 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 3:13-cr-100 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 17, 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	15, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 884 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 976 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 21, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 49..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

7 U.S.C. §2156(a)&(b) 3

Other Authorities

Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 81 Fed. Reg. 27,262, 27,265
(May 5, 2016)..... 25

Rules

11th Cir. R. 32-4 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 17, 18, 31

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. §2E3.1(a)(1) 7, 25, 26

U.S.S.G. §2K2.1 7, 26, 27

U.S.S.G. §2X1.1 7

U.S.S.G. §3D1.1..... 7

U.S.S.G. §3D1.2..... 7

U.S.S.G. §3D1.4..... 7

U.S.S.G. §5K2.0(a)(2)(B) 10

U.S.S.G. §6A1.3(a)..... 16
